



## Highlights

### Financial

- Total revenue increased 12.0% to HK\$19,214 million; Revenue excluding Mainland of China and international subsidiaries increased 13.4% to HK\$12,189 million
- Post-tax underlying profit

– Recurrent business profit	HK\$3,804 million	up 8.0%
– Property development profit	HK\$ 447 million	down 14.7%
	<u>HK\$4,251 million</u>	up 5.1%
- Reported profit after investment property revaluation of HK\$6,158 million, an increase of 6.4%
- Earnings per share on underlying profit of HK\$0.73
- Net assets increased 2.4% to HK\$146,583 million
- Net debt-to-equity ratio at 11.6%
- Cash and bank deposits totaled HK\$17,060 million with additional undrawn committed facilities of HK\$7,003 million available
- Interim dividend of HK\$0.25 per share declared